The nominal income tax rate of 23.74% for the nine month period of 2009 and 23.06% for the nine month period of
2008 is the weighted average of the nominal income tax rate and the profit before tax of the Group’s subsidiaries.

15

 INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30.9.2009

4. Earnings per share

a. Basic

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit after income tax for the period, attributable to ordinary
equity owners of the Bank, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, after deducting the
weighted average number of treasury shares held by Group companies, during the period.

b. Diluted

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to
assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

The Group does not have diluted potential ordinary shares and additionally, based on the preference shares terms of
issuance (note 13a), basic and dilutive earnings per share should not differ.

Income tax of other comprehensive income recognized directly in Equity

From 1 January to

30.9.2009 30.9.2008

Before
income tax Income tax

After income
tax

Before
income tax Income tax

After income
tax

Change in available for sale
securities reserve 63,058 (11,585) 51,473 (64,759) 14,953 (49,806)

Exchange differences
on translating foreign
operations (20,709) (20,709) (866) (866)

Total 42,349 (11,585) 30,764 (65,625) 14,953 (50,672)

From 1 July to

30.9.2009 30.9.2008

Before
income tax Income tax

After income
tax

Before
income tax Income tax

After income
tax

Change in available for sale
securities reserve (12,130) 6,993 (5,137) (10,486) 920 (9,566)

Exchange differences
on translating foreign
operations (10,902) (10,902) 1,087 1,087

Total (23,032) 6,993 (16,039) (9,399) 920 (8,479)

From 1 January to From 1 July to
30.9.2009 30.9.2008 30.9.2009 30.9.2008

Profit attributable to ordinary equity owners
of the Bank 344,654 567,833 129,947 153,701
Less: Return on preference shares of the Hellenic Republic
(Law 3723/2008) (34,728) (24,022)

309,926 567,833 105,925 153,701
Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares 405,577,102 405,207,665 406,904,929 409,620,895

Basic earnings per share (in €) 0.76 1.40 0.26 0.38
Diluted earnings per share (in €) 0.76 1.40 0.26 0.38

16

 INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30.9.2009

ASSETS
5. Loans and advances to customers